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          14th June, 2017 

O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a complaint of Smt. Poonam Rani, r/o, House No. 366, Dheerpur, Nirankari Colony, New Delhi-110009, alleging medical negligence and professional misconduct on the part of Dr. Ajit Pandey of Bhagwan Sri Laxmi Narayan Dham Charitable Hospital, 5/109, Sant Nirankari Colony, New Delhi-110009.
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 22nd May, 2017 is reproduced herein-below:-
The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Smt. Poonam Rani, r/o, House No. 366, Dheerpur, Nirankari Colony, New Delhi-110009 (referred hereinafter as the complainant), alleging medical negligence and professional misconduct on the part of Dr. Ajit Pandey of Bhagwan Sri Laxmi Narayan Dham Charitable Hospital, 5/109, Sant Nirankari Colony, New Delhi-110009(referred hereinafter as the said Hospital).
The Disciplinary Committee perused the complaint, joint written statement of Dr. D.C. Aggarwal, HOD and Dr. Ajit Pandey of said Hospital and other documents on record.

The following were heard in person.

1) Smt. Poonam Rani 
Complainant 

2) Dr. Ajit Pandey 

Medical Officer, Bhagwan Sri Laxmi 
Narayan Dham Charitable Hospital
3) Dr. D.C. Aggarwal 
HOD, Bhagwan Sri  Laxmi Narayan Dham 
Charitable Hospital
The complainant Smt. Poonam Rani alleged that she consulted Dr. Ajit Pandey at Bhagwan Sri Laxmi Narayan Dham Charitable Hospital on 25th July, 2013 with complaint of cough and pain in throat.  Dr. Ajit Pandey prescribed medicine for one day and advised certain investigations.  On 26th July, 2013, she underwent investigations at Sharda X-ray & Patholgy Lab, Gali No.6, A-Block, Near Ration Shop, Kaushik Enclave, Burari, Delhi-110084 in the morning and reported to Dr. Ajit Pandey with reports in the evening on 26th July, 2013.  On examining the medical reports, Dr. Ajit Pandey informed that she was suffering from old typhoid, jaundice, infection in urea, pus cells, anaemia and advised her admission.   Since she did not have any of the symptoms of the ailments informed by Dr. Ajit Pandey, she did not take any medicine prescribed by Dr. Ajit Pandey.  She, however, became tense and as a result, she developed high blood pressure, for which she reported to the emergency of Hindu Rao Hospital on 28th July, 2013.  The doctor of Hindu Rao Hospital on examining her reports told her that she was not suffering from jaundice or typhoid and because she was tense, her blood pressure was high.  The doctor prescribed medicine and asked to review in OPD.  On 29th July, 2013, in the OPD, the doctor noted her blood pressure to be normal and informed her that she infact was suffering from typhoid, for which she was already receiving treatment from Hindu Rao Hospital.  On 29th July, 2013, she again got her investigations done at Lal Path Lab for typhoid and jaundice, which were reported to be normal.  
She further alleged that Dr. Ajit Pandey misled her by telling that she was suffering from ailments, even though her test reports of other labs were normal.  
Dr. Ajit Pandey, Medical Officer, Bhagwan Sri Laxmi Narayan Dham Charitable Hospital in his written statement averred that he is running charitable trust for the last more than four years, totally free of cost.  Lacs of patient were treated satisfactory and no complaint was filed so far.  Tests, as he recommended as per the complainant’s treatment was correct.  Sharda X-ray & Patholgy Lab is a registered certified test lab.  Hundred of patients are visiting his clinic everyday and are treated free of cost.  Presently, he does not have lab test facility in his dispensary, so sometime at request of the patients, he call lab technicians for sample collection.  As the complainant mentioned in her complaint that she rushed to Hindu Rao Hospital due to depression because she was not visiting his clinic regularly for routine checkup, inspite of his advice.  He diagnosed the disease of the complainant and suggested to take certain medicines for enteric fever with UTI:  Injection bigtum 1.5mg IVBD, injection amikacin 500mg IVBD, tablet oflox 200mg 1 BD, capsule omez D 1BD, tablet zerodol spas 1 BD and syrup doctozyme 3TSF TDS for five days.  Instead of properly following the given suggestion the complainant, discontinued treatment from him.  The complainant’s last date of visit at dispensary was 03.08.2013.  He further averred that he does not recommend unnecessary test.  
Dr. D.C. Aggrawal, HOD, Bhagwan Sri Laxmi Narayan Dham Charitable Hospital reiterated the stand taken by Dr. Ajit Pandey.
In view of the above, the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observations :-

1) The complainant had presented to Dr. Ajit Pandey on 25th July, 2013 with non-specific complaints like cough, throat pain without any fever.  There is nothing wrong in advising basic investigation, however, the treatment with intravenous antibiotics was unwarranted without a specialist consultation or reference as a single widal (even if positive) has no value in the diagnosis of typhoid fever for which the patient was treated.  The treatment prescribed could have been potentially harmful for the patient and could have indeed led to mental agony, which could have been avoidable with proper knowledge& consultation.

2) It is noted that Dr. Ajit Kumar Pandey is purportedly a holder of B.A.MS. qualification from Baba Saheb Bhimrao Ambedkar, Vihar University Bhujpur and registered with the Bhartiya Chikitsa Parishad, Uttar Pradesh under Registration No.50191 dated 17th May, 2005.  Apparently, he is not registered with the Delhi Bharatiya Chikitsa Parishad, which is mandatory for holder of B.A.M.S. qualification pracitising in the NCT of Delhi.  
3) It is also noted on perusal of the prescription of Dr. Ajit Pandey dated 26th July, 2013 on the letter-head of Bhagwan Sri Laxmi Narayan Dham Charitable Hospital that he has prescribed allopathic medicines injection Bigtum 1.5mg IVBD, injection Amikacin 500mg IVBD, tablet oflox 200mg 1 BD, Capsule Omez D 1BD, tablet Zerodol spas 1 BD and syrup doctozyme 3TSF TDS.  Infact Dr. Ajit Kumar Pandey in his written statement has also admitted to prescribing allopathic medicines to the complainant. 
4) It is observed that for practicing allopathic system of medicine in the NCT of Delhi, a person should hold recognized medical qualification as per First, Second or Third Schedules to Indian Medical Council Act, 1956  and  should  be  registered with the Delhi Medical Council.  Dr. Ajit Pandey is not registered with the Delhi Medical Council. 
It is further Dr. Ajit Pandey based on his “B.A.MS. qualification” from Baba Saheb Bhimrao Ambedkar, Vihar University Bhujpur is neither qualified nor authorized to practice allopathic system of medicine. 

The Supreme Court of India in the matter titled Poonam Verma Vs. Ashwin Patel and Ors.  (AIR 1996 SC 2111), has held that “A person who does not have knowledge of a particular system of medicine but practices in that system is a Quack and a mere pretender to medical knowledge or skill or to put it differently a charlatan.”  

The Supreme Court of India in Dr. Mukhtiar Chand & Ors.Vs.State of Punjab & Ors. (JT 1998 (7) SC 78) has held that “A harmonious reading of Section 15 of 1956 Act (Indian Medical Council Act) and Section 17 of 1970 Act (Indian Medicine Central Council Act) leads to the conclusion that there is no scope for a person enrolled on the State Register of Indian medicine or Central Register of India Medicine to practise modern scientific medicine in any of its branches unless that person is also enrolled on a State Medical Register within the meaning of 1956 Act.”

The same was reaffirmed by Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No. 3541 of 2002 titled Martin F.D’Souza Vs. Mohd. Ishfaq, where it as held that “a professional may be held liable for negligence on the ground that he was not possessed of the requisite skill which he professes to have.  Thus a doctor who has a qualification in Ayurvedic or homeopathic medicine will be liable if he prescribes allopathic treatment which causes some harm.”

The High Court of Delhi in W.P.(C) No.7865/2010 in the matter titled “Delhi Medical Association Versus  Principal Secretary (Health) & Ors. has held that “no practitioner of Indian System of Medicine or holding a qualification as listed in the Schedule to the Indian Medicine Central Council Act, 1970, even if it be of in integrated medicine as defined in Section 2(h) of the Delhi Bharatiya Chikitsa Parishad Act, 1998, is entitled to practice modern scientific system of medicine as defined in the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 read with Indian Medical Degrees Act, 1916 and as has come to be known as Allopathic system of medicine.  All the authorities concerned with enforcement of the provisions of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956, Delhi Medical Council Act, 1997, Indian Medicine Central Council Act, 1970 and the Delhi Bharatiya Chikitsa Parishad Act, 1998 and/or entrusted with the task of preventing persons not holding qualification as mentioned in the Schedules of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 from practicing modern scientific system of medicine, to not allow any person holding qualification in Indian Medicine as described in the Schedule to the Indian Medicine Central Council Act, 1970, even if holding a degree in integrated course as defined in the Delhi Bharatiya  Chikitsa Parishad Act, 1998, from practicing modern scientific system of medicine.”.

It is, therefore, the decision of the Disciplinary Committee that Dr. Ajit Pandey a person unqualified in the field of modern scientific system of medicine (allopathy), is liable to be prosecuted under Section 27 of the Delhi Medical Council Act, 1997.  The Disciplinary Committee further recommends that a copy of this Order be also sent to the Directorate General of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi to investigate and take appropriate action against Bhagwan Sri Laxmi Narayan Dham Charitable Hospital where doctor who is not qualified to practice in modern scientific system of medicine (allopathy), is allowed to prescribed allopathic medicine. 
Complaint stands disposed. 
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The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 22nd May, 2017 was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 1st June, 2017.  
The Council further confirmed the initiation of criminal prosecution against Dr. Ajit Pandey under Section 27 of the Delhi Medical Council Act, 1997 as recommended by the Disciplinary Committee. 








           By the Order & in the name of 








           Delhi Medical Council 








                        (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                                    Secretary
Copy to :- 
1) Smt. Poonam Rani, w/o Shri Rakesh Kumar, r/o, House No. 366, Dheerpur, Nirankari Colony, New Delhi-110009.
2) Dr. Ajit Pandey, Through Medical Superintendent, Bhagwan Sri Laxmi Narayan Dham Charitable Hospital, 5/109, Sant Nirankari Colony, New Delhi-110009.

3) Dr. D.C. Aggarwal, HOD, Through Medical Superintendent, Bhagwan Sri Laxmi Narayan Dham Charitable Hospital, 5/109, Sant Nirankari Colony, New Delhi-110009.

4) Medical Superintendent, Bhagwan Sri Laxmi Narayan Dham Charitable Hospital, 5/109, Sant Nirankari Colony, New Delhi-110009.

5) Medical Superintendent, Nursing Home, Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Swasthya Sewa Nideshalaya Bhawan, F-17, Karkardooma, Delhi-110032-w.r.t. letter F.No.23/245/NWZ/Comp./NH/DHS/HQ/12/176652-53 dated 02.12.2013-for information. 
6) Directorate General of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Swasthya Sewa Nideshalaya Bhawan, F-17, Karkardooma, Delhi-110032-for information & necessary action. 











      (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                                                        Secretary
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